

EDUCATION COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2022

INDEX OF RESOLUTIONS:		
COMMITTEE	RESOLUTION	TITLE
C/Ed/B/R	G/55	RESOLUTION APPROVING CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION—GUENTHER ENROLLMENT SERVICES CENTER AND FITZGIBBONS HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES CENTER - RENOVATIONS - CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER Motion Made By: Seconded By: Moved: Notes:

RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Introduced by Legislator(s) Loveridge, Grant, Weaver, Casale, Bendett, Doran

Sent To: Contracts & Agreements

Committee

Date December 13, 2022

Resolution No. G/55

RESOLUTION APPROVING CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION—GUENTHER ENROLLMENT SERVICES CENTER AND FITZGIBBONS HEALTH TECHNOLOGIES CENTER - RENOVATIONS - CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

WHEREAS, On January 25, 2022, the Hudson Valley Community College Board of Trustees approved a resolution for contractual award for the project entitled "Guenther Enrollment Services Center and Fitzgibbons Health Technologies Center - Renovations" to Flex Electric, in the amount of \$355,000; and

WHEREAS, On September 27, 2022, the Hudson Valley Community College Board of Trustees approved a resolution for 3 change orders totaling \$21,409, for the project entitled "Guenther Enrollment Services Center and Fitzgibbons Health Technologies Center - Renovations" to Flex Electric, increasing the award to Flex Electric LLC to \$376,409; and

WHEREAS, On October 11, 2022, the Rensselaer County Legislature approved a resolution for 3 change orders totaling \$21,409, for the project entitled "Guenther Enrollment Services Center and Fitzgibbons Health Technologies Center - Renovations" to Flex Electric, increasing the award to Flex Electric LLC to \$376,409; and

WHEREAS, The Hudson Valley Community College Board of Trustees, at their meeting of November 22, 2022, approved an increase to the contract awarded to Flex Electric LLC for renovations in Guenther Enrollment Services Center and Fitzgibbons Health Technologies Center, from the capital project entitled "Guenther Enrollment Services Center and Fitzgibbons Health Technologies Center - Renovations" The increase totals \$57,911, increasing the award to Flex Electric LLC to \$434,320. Contract changes are due to technical upgrades required for the re-configuration of the Testing Office - Amstuz 201; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Legislature hereby approves the contract change order to Flex Electric LLC for an additional \$57,911; and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Rensselaer County Executive is authorized to approve a contract change order to Flex Electric LLC for an additional \$57,911.

Resolution ADOPTED by the following vote:

Ayes:

Nays:

Abstain:

December 13, 2022

Clerk of the Legislature

Sent to County Executive _____

Received from County Executive _____

Clerk of the Legislature



Executive Action

Approved _____ Date _____

Disapproved _____
Veto Message Attached and Returned to Clerk

County Executive